I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
245-33 (COR)	V. Anthony Ada Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to extending a warm Hafa Adai and welcome to Guam to Chancellor Bob Corlew, First Vice President of Lions Clubs International, and his wife Diane; and to further expressing gratitude to them for their work on behalf of the Lions Clubs on Guam.	12/07/15 4:39 p.m.	12/13/15	ileter red	No.	5,2		12/10/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 245-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

3

4

5

V. Anthony Ada Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. R. J. Respicio T. C. Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to extending a warm Hafa Adai and welcome to Guam to Chancellor Bob Corlew, First Vice President of Lions Clubs International, and his wife Diane; and to further expressing gratitude to them for their work on behalf of the Lions Clubs on Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I 2

MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International is the largest world-wide service club organization with forty-six thousand (46,000) clubs, and with more than one million four hundred thousand (1,400,000) members in over two hundred (200) countries; and

WHEREAS, among the stated purposes of Lions Clubs International are: to create and foster a spirit of understanding among the peoples of the world; to promote the principles of good government and good citizenship; to take an active interest in the civic, cultural, social and moral welfare of the community; and to encourage service-minded people to serve their community without personal financial reward; and

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs on Guam stay true to the purpose and ethics of Lions Clubs International, and their many activities have served to strengthen our community as a whole and make profound differences in the lives of individuals both on Guam and abroad; and

WHEREAS, on the occasion of the Lions Clubs International District 204
Christmas Party held on December 13, 2015, the District welcomes to Guam Lions
Clubs International First Vice President, Chancellor Bob Corlew and his wife, Diane,
who are on Guam to meet the Lions of District 204, to share their experiences as
Lions, and to help strengthen the Lions Clubs on Guam; and

WHEREAS, First Vice President Bob Corlew is from Milton, Tennessee; and he taught at the Nashville School of Law, from 1999 to 2014; he served as a Judge for the Tennessee General Sessions Court, from 1984 to 2014; and he served as Chancellor for the Sixteenth District Chancery Court of Tennessee, from 1990 until his retirement in 2014; and

WHEREAS, First Vice President Bob Corlew has been a member of the Murfreesboro Lions Club since 1978, and he has held such offices as Charter Club President, Zone Chairperson, District Governor, and Cabinet Secretary; and

WHEREAS, First Vice President Bob Corlew has been widely recognized for 1 2 his service as a Lion and has received numerous awards, including: the Leadership 3 Award, the Builder Key Award, three (3) International President's Awards, and the 4 Ambassador of Good Will Award, the highest honor the Association bestows upon its 5 members; and WHEREAS, First Vice President Bob Corlew is also a Vanguard of the Melvin 6 Jones Memorial, a Progressive Lindsey-Jennings Fellow, and a Progressive Melvin 7 Jones Fellow; and 8 WHEREAS, First Vice President Bob Corlew has also been active in other 9 organizations, such as the Boy Scouts of America, the Jaycees, and the American Red 10 11 Cross; and 12 WHEREAS, First Vice President Bob Corlew had also served as a Councilman in Milton, Tennessee; and he served as a Major in the U.S Army Reserve; now 13 14 therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' Trentai Tres Na 15 16 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 17 of Guam, extend a warm Hafa Adai and welcome to Guam to Chancellor Bob Corlew, 18 First Vice President of Lions Clubs International and his wife, Diane; and does further express gratitude to them for sharing their Lions Club experiences, for inspiring the 19 20 District 204 Lions, and for working towards strengthening the Lions Clubs of District 21 204; and wishes them an enjoyable visit to our island; and be it further 22 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 23 24 the same be thereafter transmitted to Lions Clubs International First Vice President

- 1 Bob Corlew, and his wife Diane; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I
- 2 Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 10TH DAY DECEMBER 2015.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ.

Acting-Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 245-33 (COR) - V. Anthony Ada, Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. - "Relative to extending a warm *Hafa Adai* and welcome to Guam to Chancellor Bob Corlew, First Vice President of Lions Clubs International, and his wife Diane; and to further expressing gratitude to them for their work on behalf of the Lions Clubs on Guam".

e Lions Clubs on Guam".	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio					
Chairperson	E-VOTE	12/10/15			
Senator Thomas C. Ada					
Vice-Chairperson	6-VOTE	12/10/15			
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	1				
Member	Prome makapa	V remando de como de c			
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz			,		
Member	6-VOTE	121015	S		
Legislative Secretary	A A A A WILLIAM A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				
Tina Rose Muña Barnes		- 20 .			
Member	E-VOTE	(2/10/15	~		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.			TO THE PARTY OF TH		1
Member	O. 1. THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	S			*
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.		,			
Member	G-VOTE	12/10/15	l.		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas					
Member	E-VOTE	12/19/15	Commence.		
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.					
Member	-				
Senator V. Anthony Ada	The same of the sa				
Minority Leader	E-VOTE	12/10/15	Server Control of the		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres					
Minority Member	***************************************		annumpy) (VVII)		

For Sponsor's Office Use Only					
Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Poter Leon Guerrero					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Name: E. WM Han W. Vicito					
Date: 17 10 15					
Notes:					